

No. 18-36082

---

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

---

KELSEY CASCADIA ROSE JULIANA, et al.,  
*Plaintiffs-Appellees,*

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, et al.,  
*Defendants-Appellants.*

---

On Appeal from the United States District Court  
for the District of Oregon (No. 6:15-cv-01517-AA)

---

**APPELLANTS' OPENING BRIEF**

---

JEFFREY BOSSERT CLARK  
*Assistant Attorney General*

ERIC GRANT  
*Deputy Assistant Attorney General*

ANDREW C. MERGEN  
SOMMER H. ENGELS  
ROBERT J. LUNDMAN  
*Attorneys*

Environment and Natural Resources Division  
U.S. Department of Justice  
Post Office Box 7415  
Washington, D.C. 20044  
(202) 514-0943  
eric.grant@usdoj.gov

Counsel for Defendants-Appellants

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... iii

INTRODUCTION ..... 1

JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT .....2

ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW .....2

STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....3

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....9

STANDARD OF REVIEW ..... 11

ARGUMENT ..... 12

I. The district court lacked jurisdiction over this action ..... 12

    A. Plaintiffs lack Article III standing..... 12

        1. Plaintiffs cannot identify any injury to a concrete and particularized legally protected interest because their grievance is universally shared and generalized..... 13

        2. Plaintiffs have not established that their injuries are caused by the Defendants’ actions..... 17

        3. A favorable order cannot redress Plaintiffs’ alleged injuries..... 22

    B. Plaintiffs’ action is not otherwise a case or controversy cognizable under Article III ..... 24

II. Plaintiffs were required to proceed under the APA but concededly did not ..... 27

III.	Plaintiffs’ constitutional claims fail on the merits.....	35
A.	There is no fundamental right to a “stable climate system” .....	35
B.	Plaintiffs’ state-created danger claims fail.....	38
C.	All of Plaintiffs’ constitutional theories are before this Court in this appeal, and none has merit .....	42
IV.	No federal public trust doctrine creates a right to particular climate conditions.....	47
A.	There is no federal public trust doctrine that binds the federal government.....	48
B.	Any federal public trust doctrine is displaced by statute, primarily the Clean Air Act.....	53
C.	Any public trust doctrine would not apply to the “climate system” or the atmosphere .....	54
	CONCLUSION.....	57
	STATEMENT OF RELATED CASES	
	ADDENDUM	

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Alec L. ex rel. Loorz v. McCarthy</i> , 561 Fed. Appx. 7 (D.C. Cir. 2014).....	50-51
<i>Alec L. v. Jackson</i> , 863 F. Supp. 2d 11 (D.D.C. 2012), <i>aff'd sub nom. Alec L. ex rel. Loorz v. McCarthy</i> , 561 Fed. Appx. 7 (D.C. Cir. 2014).....	51
<i>American Electric Power Co. v. Connecticut</i> , 564 U.S. 410 (2011).....	18, 53-54
<i>Appleby v. City of New York</i> , 271 U.S. 364 (1926).....	49
<i>Armstrong v. Exceptional Child Center, Inc.</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1378 (2015).....	30, 32-34
<i>Aronow v. Minnesota</i> , No. A12-0585, 2012 WL 4476642 (Minn. Ct. App. Oct. 1, 2012) .....	56
<i>Bear Lodge Multiple Use Ass'n v. Babbitt</i> , 2 F. Supp. 2d 1448 (D. Wyo. 1998), <i>aff'd</i> , 175 F.3d 814 (10th Cir. 1999) .....	32
<i>Blue Mountains Biodiversity Project v. Blackwood</i> , 161 F.3d 1208 (9th Cir. 1998) .....	11
<i>Bracken v. Okura</i> , 869 F.3d 771 (9th Cir. 2017) .....	40
<i>Carlisle v. United States</i> , 517 U.S. 416 (1996).....	52
<i>Caterpillar Inc. v. Williams</i> , 482 U.S. 386 (1987).....	52

*Center for Biological Diversity v. U.S. Department of Interior*, 563 F.3d 466 (D.C. Cir. 2009) .....14

*Chernaik v. Brown*,  
No. 16-11-09273, 2015 WL 12591229  
(Or. Cir. Ct. May 11, 2015),  
*aff'd in relevant part*, 295 Or. App. 584 (2019).....56

*City of Tacoma v. Taxpayers*,  
357 U.S. 320 (1958).....29

*Clapper v. Amnesty International USA*,  
568 U.S. 398 (2013).....12, 27

*DaimlerChrysler Corp. v. Cuno*,  
547 U.S. 332 (2006).....25

*DeShaney v. Winnebago County Department of Social Services*, 489 U.S. 189 (1989) .....38, 42

*District of Columbia v. Air Florida, Inc.*,  
750 F.2d 1077 (D.C. Cir. 1984).....48, 50, 55

*Elgin v. Department of Treasury*,  
567 U.S. 1 (2012).....29

*Ely v. Velde*,  
451 F.2d 1130 (4th Cir. 1971) .....37

*Epic Systems Corp. v. Lewis*,  
138 S. Ct. 1612 (2018).....47

*Filippone v. Iowa Department of Natural Resources*,  
No. 12-0444, 2013 WL 988627  
(Iowa Ct. App. Mar. 13, 2013) .....56

*Glickman v. Wileman Bros. & Elliott, Inc.*,  
521 U.S. 457 (1997).....47

*Grupo Mexicano de Desarrollo, S.A. v. Alliance Bond Fund, Inc.*, 527 U.S. 308 (1999).....26

<i>Guaranty Trust Co. v. York</i> , 326 U.S. 99 (1945).....	26
<i>Guertin v. Michigan</i> , 912 F.3d 907 (6th Cir. 2019) .....	37
<i>Hernandez v. City of San Jose</i> , 897 F.3d 1125 (9th Cir. 2018) .....	40
<i>Idaho v. Coeur d’Alene Tribe</i> , 521 U.S. 261 (1997).....	48
<i>Illinois Central Railroad Co. v. Illinois</i> , 146 U.S. 387 (1892).....	49, 55
<i>In re United States</i> , 895 F.3d 1102 (9th Cir. 2018) .....	6
<i>In re United States</i> , 884 F.3d 830 (9th Cir. 2018) .....	4, 6
<i>Jewel v. NSA</i> , 673 F.3d 902 (9th Cir. 2011) .....	15-16
<i>Kanuk ex rel. Kanuk v. Alaska Department of Natural Resources</i> , 335 P.3d 1088 (Alaska 2014).....	56
<i>Kennedy v. City of Ridgefield</i> , 440 F.3d 1091 (9th Cir. 2006) .....	39
<i>Kennedy v. City of Ridgefield</i> , 439 F.3d 1055 (9th Cir. 2006) .....	41
<i>L.W. v. Grubbs</i> , 974 F.2d 119 (9th Cir. 1992) .....	39-40
<i>Lake v. City of Southgate</i> , No. 16-10251, 2017 WL 767879 (E.D. Mich. Feb. 28, 2017).....	37

<i>Lexmark International, Inc. v. Static Control Components, Inc.</i> , 572 U.S. 118 (2014) .....	13-14
<i>Long Sault Development Co. v. Call</i> , 242 U.S. 272 (1916).....	49
<i>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992).....	12-13, 15-18, 22, 25
<i>Lujan v. National Wildlife Federation</i> , 497 U.S. 871 (1990).....	28
<i>Marbury v. Madison</i> , 5 U.S. (1 Cranch) 137 (1803) .....	26
<i>Martinez v. California</i> , 444 U.S. 277 (1980).....	41
<i>Massachusetts Mutual Life Insurance Co. v. Ludwig</i> , 426 U.S. 479 (1976).....	45
<i>Massachusetts v. EPA</i> , 549 U.S. 497 (2007).....	14, 16, 23, 30
<i>Maxwell v. County of San Diego</i> , 708 F.3d 1075 (9th Cir. 2013) .....	40
<i>Merrell Dow Pharmaceuticals, Inc. v. Thompson</i> , 478 U.S. 804 (1986).....	52
<i>Metrophones Telecommunications, Inc. v. Global Crossing Telecommunications, Inc.</i> , 423 F.3d 1056 (9th Cir. 2005) .....	11
<i>Missouri v. Jenkins</i> , 515 U.S. 70 (1995).....	26
<i>Mobil Oil Corp. v. Higginbotham</i> , 436 U.S. 618 (1978).....	53

*Moore v. City of East Cleveland*,  
431 U.S. 494 (1977).....35

*Munger v. City of Glasgow Police Department*,  
227 F.3d 1082 (9th Cir. 2000) ..... 40-41

*National Audubon Society v. Superior Court*,  
658 P.2d 709 (Cal. 1983).....48

*National Sea Clammers Ass’n v. City of New York*,  
616 F.2d 1222 (3d Cir. 1980), vacated in  
part sub nom. *Middlesex County Sewerage  
Authority v. National Sea Clammers Ass’n*, |  
453 U.S. 1 (1981).....37

*Native Village of Kivalina v. ExxonMobil Corp.*,  
696 F.3d 849 (9th Cir. 2012) .....18, 53

*Navajo Nation v. Department of Interior*,  
876 F.3d 1144 (9th Cir. 2017) .....33

*New York v. United States*,  
505 U.S. 144 (1992).....52

*Newdow v. Lefevre*,  
598 F.3d 638 (9th Cir. 2010) .....16

*Norton v. Southern Utah Wilderness Alliance*,  
542 U.S. 55 (2004)..... 28-29

*Novak v. United States*,  
795 F.3d 1012 (9th Cir. 2015) ..... 15-16

*Obergefell v. Hodges*,  
135 S. Ct. 2584 (2015).....36

*Overby v. National Ass’n of Letter Carriers*,  
595 F.3d 1290 (D.C. Cir. 2010).....50

*Padula v. Webster*,  
822 F.2d 97 (D.C. Cir. 1987).....34

*Patel v. Kent School District*,  
648 F.3d 965 (9th Cir. 2011) .....38

*Pauluk v. Savage*,  
836 F.3d 1117 (9th Cir. 2016) ..... 39-40

*Penilla v. City of Huntington Park*,  
115 F.3d 707 (9th Cir. 1997) .....41

*Phillips Petroleum Co. v. Mississippi*,  
484 U.S. 469 (1988).....49, 55

*Planned Parenthood of Southeastern Pennsylvania v. Casey*, 505 U.S. 833 (1992).....36

*Plaut v. Spendthrift Farm, Inc.*,  
514 U.S. 211 (1995).....24

*PPL Montana, LLC v. Montana*,  
565 U.S. 576 (2012).....48-49, 51-52, 55

*Presbyterian Church (USA) v. United States*,  
870 F.2d 518 (9th Cir. 1989) .....33

*Raines v. Byrd*,  
521 U.S. 811 (1997).....12, 17

*Regents of University of California v. U.S. Department of Homeland Security*,  
908 F.3d 476 (9th Cir. 2018) .....34

*Sanders-Reed ex rel. Sanders-Reed v. Martinez*,  
350 P.3d 1221 (N.M. Ct. App. 2015) .....56

*Sansotta v. Town of Nags Head*,  
724 F.3d 533 (4th Cir. 2013) .....50

*Scharff v. Raytheon Co. Short Term Disability Plan*,  
581 F.3d 899 (9th Cir. 2009) ..... 11

<i>Schlesinger v. Reservists Committee to Stop the War</i> , 418 U.S. 208 (1974).....	13
<i>Seminole Tribe of Florida v. Florida</i> , 517 U.S. 44 (1996).....	30
<i>Shively v. Bowlby</i> , 152 U.S. 1 (1894).....	49
<i>Simon v. Eastern Kentucky Welfare Rights Organization</i> , 426 U.S. 26 (1976).....	22
<i>Stop the Beach Renourishment, Inc. v. Florida Department of Environmental Protection</i> , 560 U.S. 702 (2010) .....	55
<i>Strandberg v. City of Helena</i> , 791 F.2d 744 (9th Cir. 1986) .....	45, 51
<i>Summa Corp. v. California ex rel. State Lands Commission</i> , 466 U.S. 198 (1984).....	55
<i>United States v. 32.42 Acres of Land</i> , 683 F.3d 1030 (9th Cir. 2012) .....	50
<i>United States v. Mission Rock Co.</i> , 189 U.S. 391 (1903).....	55
<i>United States v. Montero-Camargo</i> , 208 F.3d 1122 (9th Cir. 2000) .....	49
<i>Vermont Agency of Natural Resources v. United States ex rel. Stevens</i> , 529 U.S. 765 (2000) .....	24
<i>Warth v. Seldin</i> , 422 U.S. 490 (1975).....	18
<i>Washington Environmental Council v. Bellon</i> , 732 F.3d 1131 (9th Cir. 2013) .....	16-17, 19-20
<i>Washington v. Glucksberg</i> , 521 U.S. 702 (1997).....	35, 37, 52

<i>Webster v. Doe</i> , 486 U.S. 592 (1988).....	32
<i>West Indian Co. v. Government of Virgin Islands</i> , 844 F.2d 1007 (3d Cir. 1988) .....	50
<i>Western Radio Services Co. v. U.S. Forest Service</i> , 578 F.3d 1116 (9th Cir. 2009) .....	27
<i>WildEarth Guardians v. U.S. Department of Agriculture</i> , 795 F.3d 1148 (9th Cir. 2015) .....	20
<i>Wilkie v. Robbins</i> , 551 U.S. 537 (2007).....	27
<i>Wood v. Ostrander</i> , 879 F.2d 583 (9th Cir. 1989) .....	40-41
<i>Yamaha Motor Corp., U.S.A. v. Calhoun</i> , 516 U.S. 199 (1996).....	45
<i>Ziglar v. Abbasi</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1843 (2017).....	33

## Constitutional Provisions, Statutes, and Court Rule

### United States Constitution

art. III .....	passim
art. III, § 1 .....	24
amend. V .....	passim
Administrative Procedure Act.....	passim
5 U.S.C. § 551.....	29
5 U.S.C. § 702.....	27, 34
5 U.S.C. § 706.....	28, 32
Energy Policy Act of 1992, 15 U.S.C. § 717r .....	29-30
28 U.S.C. § 1292.....	2, 4, 8
28 U.S.C. § 1331.....	2
Clean Air Act, 42 U.S.C. § 7607.....	30
Energy Policy and Conservation Act, 49 U.S.C. § 32909.....	31
9th Cir. R. 28-2.7 .....	3
